

No. 23-852

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE FIREARMS REGULATORY  
ACCOUNTABILITY COALITION AND  
PALMETTO STATE ARMORY, LLC  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENTS**

---

STEPHEN J. OBERMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY J. BROGGI  
MICHAEL D. FAUCETTE  
BOYD GARRIOTT  
**WILEY REIN LLP**  
2050 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 719-7000  
SObermeier@wiley.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Table Of Authorities.....   | ii          |
| Introduction.....   | 1           |
| Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....   | 2           |
| Summary Of Argument.....  | 3           |
| Argument.....   | 7           |
| I. The Government’s Multifactor Tests Violate The Statute.....  | 7           |
| A. The Rule Imposes Unweighted, Multifactor Balancing Tests That Make Compliance Virtually Impossible.....              | 7           |
| B. The Rule’s Unweighted, Multifactor Balancing Tests Are Not The Single, Best Meaning Of The Gun Control Act. ....     | 10          |
| II. Lenity Forecloses The Government’s Interpretations.....   | 17          |
| A. Under The Separation Of Powers, Only Congress May Make An Act A Crime.....   | 17          |
| B. The Rule Of Lenity Prevents The Executive From Defining New Crimes Through Rulemaking. ....                          | 18          |
| C. Lenity Precludes The Government’s Amorphous Interpretation Of A Criminal Statute. ....                               | 22          |
| III. The Rule Is Part Of A Disturbing Trend By ATF To Deter Gun Ownership Through Vague, Overinclusive Regulations..... | 25          |
| Conclusion .....  | 29          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 247 (2009).....                     | 11             |
| <i>Abramski v. United States</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 169 (2014).....                      | 18             |
| <i>American Broadcasting Companies v. Aereo, Inc.</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 431 (2014)..... | 28             |
| <i>Campos-Chaves v. Garland</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 1637 (2024).....                    | 10             |
| <i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> ,<br>736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....   | 21             |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 290 (2013).....                       | 23             |
| <i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> ,<br>269 U.S. 385 (1926).....           | 15             |
| <i>Crandon v. United States</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 152 (1990).....                       | 20             |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008).....                 | 16             |
| <i>FBI v. Fazaga</i> ,<br>595 U.S. 344 (2022).....                                  | 15             |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 239 (2012).....           | 15             |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 120 (2000).....       | 12                 |
| <i>FRAC v. Garland</i> ,<br>No. 23-3230, 2024 WL 3737366 (8th Cir. Aug. 9, 2024) ..... | 3, 6, 25–26, 28    |
| <i>Garland v. Cargill</i> ,<br>602 U.S. 406 (2024).....                                | 26                 |
| <i>Guedes v. ATF</i> ,<br>920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....                             | 18                 |
| <i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> ,<br>19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) .....  | 18                 |
| <i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> ,<br>143 U.S. 457 (1892).....              | 11                 |
| <i>Innovator Enterprises, Inc. v. Jones</i> ,<br>28 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....  | 27                 |
| <i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 519 (2013).....          | 12                 |
| <i>LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> ,<br>357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....            | 9, 28              |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 1 (2004).....                                  | 5, 20              |
| <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....           | 4, 7, 10–11, 21–22 |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....  | 18    |
| <i>In re: MCP No. 185</i> ,<br>No. 24-7000, 2024 WL 3650468 (6th<br>Cir. Aug. 1, 2024) .....                 | 13    |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....  | 4, 12 |
| <i>Mock v. Garland</i> ,<br>75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) .....   | 6, 26 |
| <i>Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of<br/>Columbus</i> ,<br>152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) .....             | 15    |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....   | 16    |
| <i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony,<br/>Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 194 (1993) ..... | 14    |
| <i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> ,<br>601 U.S. 294 (2024) .....  | 23    |
| <i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 57 (2013) .....  | 14    |
| <i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota),<br/>N.A.</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....                            | 24    |
| <i>Snyder v. United States</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024) .....   | 15    |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Tripoli Rocketry Association, Inc. v. ATF,</i><br>437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....  | 23, 27–28     |
| <i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,</i><br>598 U.S. 264 (2023) .....  | 13            |
| <i>United States v. 16,179 Molso Italian .22 Caliber Winler Derringer Convertible Starter Guns,</i><br>443 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1971) ..... | 23            |
| <i>United States v. Bass,</i><br>404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....   | 5, 18, 20, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Comstock,</i><br>560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....   | 12            |
| <i>United States v. Davis,</i><br>588 U.S. 445 (2019) .....  | 5, 17–18      |
| <i>United States v. George,</i><br>228 U.S. 14 (1913) .....  | 17            |
| <i>United States v. Granderson,</i><br>511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....  | 5, 19, 24     |
| <i>United States v. Hansen,</i><br>599 U.S. 762 (2023) .....   | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i><br>533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....   | 7             |
| <i>United States v. Nixon,</i><br>418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....  | 17            |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Rowold</i> ,<br>429 F. Supp. 3d 469 (N.D. Ohio<br>2019) .....   | 23             |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....                       | 24             |
| <i>United States v. Thompson/Center<br/>Arms Co.</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 505 (1992) ..... | 5, 19–20       |
| <i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> ,<br>18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....          | 18–19          |
| <i>Wooden v. United States</i> ,<br>595 U.S. 360 (2022) .....                       | 19             |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921 .....   | 3, 7–8, 13, 22 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924 .....   | 13             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 926 .....   | 4, 11, 22–23   |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....  | 19             |
| Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (Oct.<br>22, 1968) .....                          | 14             |
| <b>Regulatory Materials</b>   |                |
| 27 C.F.R. § 478.11 .....  | 3, 8           |
| 27 C.F.R. § 478.12 .....  | 3, 8           |

|   |                      |
|---|----------------------|
| Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and<br>Identification of Firearms, 87 Fed.<br>Reg. 24,652 (April 26, 2022) .. | 3–4, 8–13, 15, 23–24 |
| Factoring Criteria for Firearms With<br>Attached “Stabilizing Braces,” 88<br>Fed. Reg. 6478 (Jan. 31, 2023) ..  | 26                   |
| Title and Definition Changes, 43 Fed.<br>Reg. 13531 (Mar. 31, 1978) ..  | 22                   |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                      |
| The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)<br>(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ..  | 17                   |
| The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison<br>or Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton<br>Rossiter ed., 1961) ..               | 17                   |
